

UUP College Scholarship Fund Undergraduate Award

The UUP College Scholarship Fund was created by the union to celebrate its members' commitment to academic excellence and the life of the mind, and to their endeavors in the promotion of social justice.

The UUP College Scholarship Fund gives scholarships in honor of UUP members and their families who have donated generously—in time and money to the scholarship fund. UUP awards scholarships to recognize:

Eugene P. Link — A SUNY Plattsburgh professor emeritus of history who taught in New York's state university system for 35 years, the late Eugene Link was a highly regarded and respected professor. He dedicated his life to working families and to students who demonstrated an interest in unionism and the larger labor movement.

Robert F. Carter and Katherine K. Carter — The late Robert Carter was a SUNY Oswego associate professor of history and a UUP member for more than 25 years. His late wife, Katherine, made several generous donations to the scholarship fund in his memory.

Gertrude A. Butera — Gertrude Butera's unrelenting fundraising efforts have helped the scholarship grow since its inception in the mid-1980s to a sustained fund that rewards exemplary SUNY undergraduates. She was named an honorary trustee in 1993.

One-time scholarships of \$3,000 are awarded to SUNY undergraduates who demonstrate a commitment to academic excellence, social justice issues and labor ideals. The union gave its first undergraduate scholarships in 1988.

Who's Eligible

UUP College Scholarship Fund undergraduate applicants should:

- Be full-time undergraduate students at a state-operated campus of SUNY who have completed at least 18 credits and have a cumulative grade-point average of at least 3.75;
- Exhibit dedication to the goals of the trade and labor union movements. In addition, applicants must demonstrate high integrity, a tireless quest for excellence in both academic and personal endeavors, and service to the community;
- Submit a copy of your official transcript(s) from each college/university attended;
- Be in active, full-time attendance carrying a current load of at least 12 credits; and
- Demonstrate dedication to labor union values and social justice.

In addition, applicants must show evidence of good character and service to SUNY and the community through letters and other documents.

A Selection Committee will review all applications and choose candidates to be interviewed. The number of scholarships awarded will be determined by the Trustees of the UUP College Scholarship Fund.

Finalists will be interviewed by the Trustees or their designees.

How to Apply

complete list of scholarship eligibility requirements and applications may be obtained from campus **financial aid offices**; on the UUP website at **www.uupinfo.org** (click on Scholarships to get a fillable PDF application that can be emailed to kplowman@uupmail.org); or by writing to **UUP College Scholarship Fund, P.O. Box 15143, Albany, N.Y. 12212-5143.**